

No. 22-6389

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HEIDI FREESE
RONALD KRAUSE
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
100 Chestnut St., 3rd Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 782-2237

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
PETER A. BRULAND
DREW LANGAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

MEREDITH R. ASKA MCBRIDE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7081

Counsel for Petitioner

April 12, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. Respondent concedes that the question presented warrants immediate review | 1 |
| II. The Solicitor General’s recommendation would leave the circuit split unresolved ... | 2 |
| III. To resolve the circuit split, the Court should grant both this case and <i>Jackson</i> .. | 3 |
| CONCLUSION | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 3 |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 661 (2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>PDK Lab'ys, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1248 (2017)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 55 F.4th 846 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 61 F.4th 799 (10th Cir. 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)..... | 2 |
